

**WITHERS BERGMAN LLP**

Hollis Gonerka Bart (HB-8955)  
Brian Dunefsky (BD-3554)  
Dara G. Hammerman (DH-1591)  
Azmina N. Jasani (AJ-4161)  
430 Park Avenue, 10<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10022  
212.848.9800 (p)  
212.848.9888 (f)

*Attorneys for Defendant/Third-Party Plaintiff  
Gagosian Gallery, Inc.*

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X

SAFFLANE HOLDINGS LTD., and  
ROBERT WYLDE,

Plaintiffs,

Case No.: 11 CIV 1679 (DLC)(MHD)

-against-

GAGOSIAN GALLERY, INC.,

Defendant.

-----X

GAGOSIAN GALLERY, INC.,

Third-Party Plaintiffs,

-against-

CHARLES COWLES,

Third-Party Defendant.

-----X

**DEFENDANT/THIRD-PARTY PLAINTIFF'S  
REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN RESPONSE  
TO CHARLES COWLES' OPPOSITION TO MOTION  
FOR DEFAULT JUDGMENT AND TO THE DAMAGES DEMONSTRATED  
BY GAGOSIAN GALLERY, INC. IN THE SAFFLANE INQUEST PROCEEDING**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Cowles' Response To Gagosian's Motion For Default Judgment Should Be Rejected Since His Time To Respond Has Passed And He Was Not Authorized By the Court to Submit A Response.....	5
II. Even if the Court Considers Cowles' Response to the Motion for Default Judgment, A Default Judgment Should be Granted Because Cowles' Default Was Willful, Cowles Lacks A Meritorious Defense And Gagosian Will Be Prejudiced .....	6
A. Cowles Willfully Defaulted .....	7
B. Cowles Has No Meritorious Defense .....	10
C. Gagosian Will Be Prejudiced If Cowles' Default Is Set Aside .....	13
III. Gagosian Gallery Is Entitled To Recover Damages In The Safflane Inquest Proceeding As A Matter Of Law .....	14
CONCLUSION.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Action S.A. v. Marc Rich &amp; Co.</i> , 951 F.2d 504 (2d Cir. 1991).....	7, 10
<i>Estate of Lorette Jolles Shefner v. Tuchman</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117273 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	7
<i>HICA Educ. Loan Corp. v. Bolte</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17288 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 10, 2012).....	7
<i>New York v. Green</i> , 420 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	13, 15
<i>Paneccasio v. Unisource Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 532 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Rahanian v. Ahdout</i> , 258 A.D. 2d 156 (1st Dep’t 1999) .....	11
<i>Rahym-Amir v. Bellamy of Corinth, Inc.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94081 (N.D.N.Y. Dec. 27, 2006).....	7
<i>RCP’s Lear LLC v. Taughannock Aviation Corp.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. Lexis 57768, at *5 (N.D.N.Y. July 8, 2009) .....	8
<i>Saleh v. Francesco et. al.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. Lexis 130362 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 10, 2011) .....	6, 8, 13
<i>SEC v. Breed</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16106 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 13, 2004).....	7, 10
<i>SEC v. U.N. Dollars Corp.</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. Lexis 1099 .....	8
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 55(b)(2) .....	5
